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Generation One 
 

1. Henry Zufelt #105986, b. 18 September 1759 in Rhinebeck, New York State.1 . 
  
  
 Loyalist Settler; Soldier in Loyal Rangers, land granted FEB 1808 in Hallowell Township, 
  
 Lived in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County with family. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Young #105985,2 b.2 (daughter of Henry Young #105981 and Eleanor (unidentified) #105982). 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Sarah Zufelt #140142. 
 
    3. ii. Eleanor Zufelt #140143. 
 
    4. iii. Hannah Zufelt #140144. 
 
    5. iv. Adam Zufelt #140145. 
 
    6. v. Mary Zufelt #140146. 
 
    7. vi. Catherine Zufelt #140149 b. c. 1783. 
 
    8. vii. Daniel Zufelt #140148 b. 02 March 1802. 
 
    9. viii. George Zufelt #140150. 
 
    10. ix. John Zufelt #140151. 
 
    11. x. Alpheus Zufelt #140147 b. c. 1810. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Sarah Zufelt #140142, b.1. 
 
 She married James Ryckman #177484. 
  
 James: 
 Lived in Ernestown, Ontario. 
 
3. Eleanor Zufelt #140143, b.1,3 
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 She married John Vansickler #177485.3 
 
4. Hannah Zufelt #140144, b.1. 
  
  
 Did she also marry  PLATT in Percy Township? 
 
 She married Daniel Hull (Hill?) #177486.3 
 
5. Adam Zufelt #140145, b.1,3. 
  
  
 Lived in Ameliasburgh, 
  
6. Mary Zufelt #140146, b.1. 
 
 She married Edward Ryckman #177487.3 
  
 Edward: 
 Lived in Hallowell Township. 
 
7. Catherine Zufelt #140149, b. c. 1783 in New York State,1 d. after 1871 in Prince Edward County? . 
 
 She married Joseph Terwilliger #82054,4,3 b. c 1779 in New York State,4 occupation 1851 Farmer in Blenheim 

Township, d. 02 July 1852 in Hallowell Township?, Prince Edward County, Ontario,5 buried in Orser Cemetery, 
Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.5 

  
 Joseph: 
 1851: Lived in Blenheim Township, Prince Edward County with family. 
 Orser Cemetery gravestone (Image 18-10648) shows age at death as : 72 years, 10 months, 5 days. 
 
    Children: 
 
    12. i. Loury Terwilliger #80564 b. c. 1811. 
 
    13. ii. Stephen Terwilliger #82056 b. c. 1816. 
 
8. Daniel Zufelt #140148, b. 02 March 1802 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.1 . 
  
  
 Lived in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Lydia Garratt #74115, b.6 (daughter of Isaac B. Garratt #74111 [Farmer in Hillier Township] and Lucretia 

Ferguson #74112). 
  
 Lydia: 
 (confirm marriage). 
 
    Children: 
 
    14. i. Oliver Zufelt #140153 b. c. 1820?  
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    15. ii. Joshua Zufelt #140154. 
 
    16. iii. William H. Zufelt #140155 b. 02 August 1833. 
 
9. George Zufelt #140150, b.1. 
  
  
 Lived in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
  
10. John Zufelt #140151, b.1. 
11. Alpheus Zufelt #140147, b. c. 1810 in Ontario,1,7 occupation 1871 Farmer in Percy Township. 
  
  
  
 1871: Family lived in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. There is a child, Aroilla (sic), 10, with the 

family. Who are her parents... unlikely to be Susannah... 
 
 He married Susannah (unidentified) #200961, b. c. 1811 in United States of America.7 
 
    Children: 
 
    17. i. John Zufelt #200962 b. c. 1830. 
 
    18. ii. Isaiah Zufelt #200963 b. c. 1845. 
 
    19. iii. Joseph Zufelt #200964 b. c. 1846. 
 
    20. iv. George Zufelt #200965 b. c. 1848. 
 
    21. v. James H. Zufelt #200966 b. c. 1851. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

12. Loury Terwilliger #80564, b. c. 1811 in Upper Canada,8 religion 1851 Episcopalian Methodist, d. before 1861 in 
Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

  
  
 (link to parents based on consecutive enumeration in 1851 Blenheim census... verify). 
 
 She married Henry Southard #80563, b. c. 1808 in New York State, United States of America,8,9 occupation 1851 

Blacksmith in Blenheim Township, occupation 1871 Farmer in Hallowell Township,10 religion 1851 Episcopalian 
Methodist, d. 1888 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,11 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.11 

  
 Henry: 
 1851: Enumerated in Blenheim Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. Brother? William nearby. 
 1861: Lived with son-in-law James B. FOSTER in Hallowell Township with wife Kezia. 
 1871: Lived in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario 
 1888: Age at death shown on Glenwood Cemetery gravestone (Image 18-08030) is 78 years. 
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    Children: 
 
    22. i. Louisa Southard #81747 b. c. 1830. 
 
    23. ii. Mahala Southard #105721 b. c. 1834. 
 
13. Stephen Terwilliger #82056, b. c. 1816 in Upper Canada,4,12,13 occupation 1851 - 1871 Farmer in Hallowell 

Township,14 d. 15 July 1901 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,13 buried in Orser Cemetery, 
Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.15 . 

  
  
 1851: Lived in Blenheim Township, Prince Edward County with family. Link to parents based on close enumeration 

in 1851 census. 
 
 He married Eve Fry #82057, 22 June 1841 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,4,16,17 b. c. 1818 in 

Upper Canada.4,12 
  
 Eve: 
 Father possibly Abraham FRY(E). 
 
    Children: 
 
    24. i. Joseph Terwilliger #82058 b. c. 1841. 
 
    25. ii. Sarah Jane Terwilliger #82059 b. c. 1843 - 1846. 
 
    26. iii. Mary C. Terwilliger #82060 b. c. 1847. 
 
    27. iv. George W. Terwilliger #82061 b. c. 1849. 
 
    28. v. William H. Terwilliger #99955 b. c. 1852. 
 
    29. vi. Stephen Manly Terwilliger #90970 b. c. 06 March 1854. 
 
    30. vii. David Terwilliger #99956 b. c. 1860. 
 
14. Oliver Zufelt #140153, b. c. 1820? in Ontario,1 occupation 1871 Farmer in Percy Township. 
  
  
 1871: Family lived in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. Age in census might be "32"... 
 
 He married Mahala (unidentified) #151795, b. c. 1830 in Ontario.7 
  
 Mahala: 
 Mahala may have been married before, elder two children may be from that marriage... 
 
    Children: 
 
    31. i. Isaac Zufelt #200858 b. c. 1854. 
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    32. ii. Mary Zufelt #200859 b. c. 1855. 
 
    33. iii. Adam Zufelt #200860 b. c. 1862. 
 
    34. iv. William Zufelt #151796 b. c. 1864. 
 
    35. v. Mary Zufelt #200861 b. c. 1864. 
 
    36. vi. John Zufelt #200862 b. c. 1868. 
 
15. Joshua Zufelt #140154, b. in Ontario.1 . 
16. William H. Zufelt #140155, b. 02 August 1833 in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,1 occupation 

1871 Carpenter in Brighton Township, d. 10 February 1910 in Campbellford, Northumberland County, Ontario.1 . 
  
  
 1871: Family lived in Brighton Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Emmarilla Dingman #140156,1 b. c. 1840 in Ontario.18 
 
    Children: 
 
    37. i. William O. Zufelt #140157 b. 12 September 1874. 
 
    38. ii. Mary Zufelt #198912 b. c. 1856. 
 
    39. iii. John Lester Zufelt #198913 b. c. 1862. 
 
    40. iv. Wyley Zufelt #198914 b. c. 1869. 
 
17. John Zufelt #200962, b. c. 1830 in Ontario,7 occupation 1871 Waggon Maker in Percy Township. 
18. Isaiah Zufelt #200963, b. c. 1845 in Ontario,7 occupation 1871 Farmer in Percy Township. 
19. Joseph Zufelt #200964, b. c. 1846 in Ontario,7 occupation 1871 Farmer in Percy Township. 
20. George Zufelt #200965, b. c. 1848 in Ontario,7 occupation 1871 Farmer in Percy Township. 
21. James H. Zufelt #200966, b. c. 1851 in Ontario,7 occupation 1871 Farmer in Percy Township. 
 

Generation Four 
 

22. Louisa Southard #81747, b. c. 1830 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,19 d. 11 May 1917 in Picton, Prince Edward 
County.19 . 

 
 She married (1) James Vincent #101585, b. c. 1817 in Ontario,20 occupation 1861 Sawyer in Hallowell Township, 

occupation 1871 Farmer in Hallowell Township, d. 12 December 1881 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,21 buried in 
Orser Cemetery, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.21 

  
 James: 
 1861: Family lived in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. Jemima Ann TURNER, 16, was 

enumerated with the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    41. i. William Burton Vincent #101587 b. c. 1860. 
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    42. ii. Mary M. Vincent #101588 b. c. 1866. 
 
 She married (2) David William Ruttan #128114, 30 March 1897 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,22 b. 05 

June 1817 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,23,24 (son of Peter William Ruttan #117497 and Fanny 
Roblin #117496), occupation 1897 Farmer in Picton, d. 15 June 1907 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,24 
buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.24 

  
 David: 
 Owned land near the Glenora Ferry in North Marysburgh. 
 
23. Mahala Southard #105721, b. c. 1834 in Ontario.25 . 
 
 She married James B. Foster #105720, b. c. 1833 in Ontario,25 (son of (unidentified) Foster #202241 and 

(unidentified) #202242), occupation 1851 Labourer in Blenheim Township, occupation 1861 Farmer in Hallowell 
Township, occupation 1871 Farmer in Athol Township.25 

  
 James: 
 1851: Lived with brother Samuel in Blenheim Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    43. i. Laura L. Foster #95692 b. c. 04 January 1856. 
 
    44. ii. Bertha Suzzetta Foster #149156 b. c. 1863. 
 
    45. iii. Letty Foster #105724 b. c 1865. 
 
    46. iv. Helena Calista Foster #157669 b. c. 1863. 
 
    47. v. Walter Foster #115569 b. c. 1868. 
 
    48. vi. Willet Foster #105726 b. August 1870. 
 
24. Joseph Terwilliger #82058, b. c. 1841 in Upper Canada,4 d. before 1879, occupation 1871 - 1884 Farmer in Hallowell 

Township.12 . 
  
  
 1884: Lived in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married (1) Emma Maude Roblin #88087, 01 September 1868 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, b. c 1844 in 

Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,12 (daughter of John Wesley Roblin #88088 [Farmer in Sophiasburgh 
Township] and Abigail (Betsy) Osborne #88089). 

 
    Children: 
 
    49. i. George C. (Edmund) Terwilliger #112745 b. 03 July 1870. 
 
    50. ii. Clarence Augustus Terwilliger #88090 b. 21 January 1872. 
 
    51. iii. Cecil Johnston Terwilliger #88093 b. 11 December 1873. 
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    52. iv. Joseph (John?) Roblin Terwilliger #88091 b. 12 April 1875. 
 
    53. v. Ella (Emma?) Roblin Terwilliger #88094 b. 27 February 1879. 
 
 He married (2) Sarah Melissa Branscombe #80600, 17 December 1879 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,26 b. c. 1845 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,8,14 (daughter of Arthur Branscombe #80598 
[Farmer in Hallowell Township] and Hester (Esther) Clark #80599). 

 
    Children: 
 
    54. vi. Edith Anne Terwilliger #88086 b. 07 September 1884. 
 
25. Sarah Jane Terwilliger #82059, b. c. 1843 - 1846 in Upper Canada.4 . 
 
 She married John Warren #111348, 24 December 1866 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, b. c 1843 in Hallowell 

Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of Thomas Warren #111349 and Theresa (unidentified) #111350). 
 
26. Mary C. Terwilliger #82060, b. c. 1847 in Upper Canada,4 d. 11 March 1868, occupation27 buried in Orser 

Cemetery, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.27 . 
  
  
 Age at death from Orser Cemetery gravestone, (Image 18-10653): 20 years, 6 months, 6 days. 
  
27. George W. Terwilliger #82061, b. c. 1849 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,4,12,28 occupation 

1871 - 1931 Farmer in Hallowell Township,14 d. 05 January 1931 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,28 buried 07 January 1931 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.28 . 

 
 He married Catherine (Kate) Matthews #111345, 23 November 1872 in Storrington, Ontario,29 b. c. 1852 in 

Storrington Township, Ontario (daughter of Benjamin Matthews #111346 and Sarah Vanvalkinburgh #111347), d. 
before 1931 in Hallowell? 

 
    Children: 
 
    55. i. Georgia May Terwilliger #157013 b. 09 May 1886. 
 
28. William H. Terwilliger #99955, b. c. 1852 in Ontario.12 . 
29. Stephen Manly Terwilliger #90970, b. c. 06 March 1854 in Hallowell Township,  Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,12,30 occupation 1878 - 1883 Farmer in Hallowell Township, d. 28 March 1936 in Bloomfield, Hallowell 
Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,30 buried 30 March 1936 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.30 . 

  
  
 The births of children Obadiah and Norma are correctly recorded from the Ontario birth records... but at least one 

must be incorrect! 
 1925: Informant at wife's death; lived in Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Martha Maria Lucas #79248, 20 November 1878 in Hallowell Township*, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,31 b. c. 09 April 1856 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,32,20,33 (daughter of Miles Lucas 
#79243 [Farmer in Elzevir Township] and Olive Bowerman #79242), occupation Housewife in Bloomfield, d. 06 
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March 1925 in Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario, buried 09 March 1925 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

  
 Martha: 
 1878: Marriage took place at the residence of Stephen J. BOWERMAN, Hallowell. 
 
    Children: 
 
    56. i. Obadiah Terwilliger #148531 b. 16 May 1883. 
 
    57. ii. Norma Carlotta Terwilliger #148552 b. 02 July 1883. 
 
    58. iii. Bernice Terwilliger #148837 b. c. 1885. 
 
30. David Terwilliger #99956, b. c. 1860 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.12 . 
31. Isaac Zufelt #200858, b. c. 1854 in Ontario,7 occupation 1871 Farmer in Percy Township. 
  
  
 (Verify parents...) 
  
32. Mary Zufelt #200859, b. c. 1855 in Ontario.7 . 
  
  
 (confirm father) 
  
33. Adam Zufelt #200860, b. c. 1862 in Ontario.7 . 
34. William Zufelt #151796, b. c. 1864 in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, occupation 1884 Labourer 

in Percy Township, occupation 1885 Labourer in Sophiasburgh, occupation 1888  - 1890 Farmer in Sophiasburgh. 
 
 He married Anna (Lottie) Covert #151798, 29 March 1884 in Warkworth, Northumberland County, Ontario,34 b. c, 

1867 in Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario (daughter of Alpheus Covert #81715 and Martha Platt 
#151797). 

 
    Children: 
 
    59. i. Percy Zufelt #151799 b. 09 August 1885. 
 
    60. ii. Ernest Zufelt #164872 b. 01 January 1888. 
 
    61. iii. Samuel Zufelt #165901 b. 10 November 1889. 
 
    62. iv. Henry Zufelt #165902 b. 10 November 1889. 
 
    63. v. Gertrude (Gertie) Zufelt #166061 b. 07 October 1890. 
 
35. Mary Zufelt #200861, b. c. 1864 in Ontario.7 . 
36. John Zufelt #200862, b. c. 1868 in Ontario.7 . 
37. William O. Zufelt #140157, b. 12 September 1874 in Campbellford, Ontario,1 d. 15 July 1959 in North Bay, Ontario.1 

. 
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 He married Rebecca Gilmour #140158, 11 November 1901 in Ormsby, Hastings County, Ontario, b. 01 September 
1875 in Chinguacousy Township, Peel County, Ontario,1 d. 08 February 1838 in North Bay, Ontario.1 

 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. Bertram William Zufelt #140159 b. 31 March 1909. 
 
    65. ii. Elvin Zufelt #140160. 
 
    66. iii. Lester Zufelt #140161. 
 
    67. iv. Harold Zufelt #140162. 
 
    68. v. Rebecca Zufelt #140163. 
 
    69. vi. Earchman Zufelt #140164. 
 
38. Mary Zufelt #198912, b. c. 1856 in Ontario.18 . 
39. John Lester Zufelt #198913, b. c. 1862 in Ontario.18 . 
40. Wyley Zufelt #198914, b. c. 1869 in Ontario.18 . 
 

Generation Five 
 

41. William Burton Vincent #101587, b. c. 1860 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,20 occupation 
1891 Mechanic in Picton, occupation 1900 Farmer in Sophiasburgh. 

 
 He married Mary Esther Williams #160678, 30 December 1891 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,35 b. c. 

1858 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario (daughter of William Williams #105186 [Farmer in 
Sophiasburgh Township] and Asenath Goldsmith #77197). 

 
    Children: 
 
    70. i. William James Vincent #173843 b. 15 July 1893. 
 
    71. ii. Harvard Burton Vincent #177595 b. 19 September 1900. 
 
42. Mary M. Vincent #101588, b. c. 1866 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,20 d. 22 May 1896,36 buried in Orser 

Cemetery, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.36 . 
43. Laura L. Foster #95692, b. c. 04 January 1856 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, occupation 1925 Lady in Picton, d. 

29 September 1925 in Picton, buried 01 October 1925 in Cherry Valley United Church Cemetery, Athol Township, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

 
 She married John W. McCartney #95691, occupation 1877 Farmer in Athol Township. 
 
    Children: 
 
    72. i. Ida McCartney #169911 b. 02 October 1877. 
 
44. Bertha Suzzetta Foster #149156, b. c. 1863 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
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 She married Henry A. McCartney #131484, 28 May 1882 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,37 b. c. 1860 in 
Hungerford Township, Hastings County, Ontario,38 (son of Carleton McCartney #95187 [Farmer in South 
Marysburgh] and Hannah/Alice Martin #95188), occupation 1882 Farmer in South Marysburgh. 

 
45. Letty Foster #105724, b. c 1865 in Ontario.25 . 
46. Helena Calista Foster #157669, b. c. 1863 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married (1) William Clinton Ross Hare #157668, 08 April 1884 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,39 b. c. 

1862 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of Wallace Hare #157666 and Hannah (unidentified) 
#157667), occupation 1890 Farmer in Hillier Township. 

 
    Children: 
 
    73. i. Mabel Pearl Hare #165715 b. 07 January 1890. 
 
    74. ii. Percy Hare #173298 b. 05 August 1891. 
 
 She married (2) George Armstrong #173839. 
 
47. Walter Foster #115569, b. c. 1868 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario, occupation 1888 - 1890 

Yeoman in Athol Township, d. after 1935 in Trenton? . 
 
 He married Henrietta Amelia Eckert #88004, 25 December 1888 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,40 b. 29 December 1870 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,41 (daughter of George Alvin 
Eckert #144270 [Farmer in Athol Township] and Frances (Fanny) Kezia Taylor #144269), occupation Housekeeper, 
d. 10 August 1935 in Trenton, Ontario,42 buried 13 September 1935 in Front of Sidney Cemetery, Trenton, 
Ontario.42 

 
    Children: 
 
    75. i. Cora Beatrice Foster #165575 b. 26 March 1890. 
 
48. Willet Foster #105726, b. August 1870 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.43 . 
49. George C. (Edmund) Terwilliger #112745, b. 03 July 1870 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,44 

occupation 1891 Farmer in Hallowell Township, d. aft er November 1934 in Sophiasburgh? . 
 
 He married Annie Esther Cole #112744, 02 September 1891 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,45 b. c. 06 

January 1867 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,46 (daughter of Luke Franklin Cole #80502 
[Farmer] and Sarah Lambert #80503), occupation 1934 Housewife in Sophiasburgh, d. 25 November 1934 in 
Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,46 buried 27 November 1934 in Cherry Valley Cemetery, Athol 
Township, Prince Edward County.46 

 
    Children: 
 
    76. i. Claude Cole Terwilliger #103801 b. 03 April 1905. 
 
50. Clarence Augustus Terwilliger #88090, b. 21 January 1872 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,47 occupation 1895 

Farmer in Hallowell Township, d. after 1936 in South Bay? . 
  
  
 1936: Informant at wife's death, lived at South Bay. 
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 He married Dora E. Morrison #164147, 06 March 1895 in Consecon, Prince Edward County, Ontario,48 b. c. 02 

August 1876 in Consecon, Prince Edward County, Ontario,49 (daughter of Ira Wesley Morrison #115573 [Mechanic 
in Consecon, Hillier Township] and Anna Vandervoort #115574), d. 16 June 1936 in South Marysburgh, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario,49 buried 18 June 1936 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.49 

 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. Eric Audley Terwilliger #175431 b. 22 October 1897. 
 
    78. ii. Ludella Terwilliger #217528 b. c. 1902. 
 
    79. iii. Velma Izetta Terwilliger #208632 b. 24 September 1904. 
 
    80. iv. Emma Maud Terwilliger #208610 b. 08 August 1907. 
 
    81. v. Joseph Karl Terwilliger #169195 b. 01 October 1912. 
 
51. Cecil Johnston Terwilliger #88093, b. 11 December 1873 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.50 . 
52. Joseph (John?) Roblin Terwilliger #88091, b. 12 April 1875 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.51 . 
53. Ella (Emma?) Roblin Terwilliger #88094, b. 27 February 1879 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,52,53 d. 23 May 1937 

in Lot 72, Con. 4, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,53 buried 25 May 1937 in Albury Church Cemetery, 
Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.53,54 . 

 
 She married Charles Grant Sprague #74822, 21 September 1903 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,55 b. 26 

December 1877 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,56,57 (son of Lawrence Foster Sprague 
#73534 [Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Jane Augusta Brickman #74821), occupation 1903 - 1907 Farmer in 
Ameliasburgh, d. 1960 in Ameliasburgh?,58 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.58 

  
 Charles: 
 1916: Informant at father's death; lived in Mountain View. Did Charles marry again after Emma's death... Mary A. 

BLAIR (1872-1952), nearby gravestone... 
 1930: Informant at mother's death, lived at Mountain View. 
 
    Children: 
 
    82. i. Dorothy Belle Sprague #208400 b. 24 July 1907. 
 
54. Edith Anne Terwilliger #88086, b. 07 September 1884 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.59 . 
55. Georgia May Terwilliger #157013, b. 09 May 1886 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,60 d. 09 

January 1928 in Lot 9, Con. 3 MT Hallowell, Prince Edward County, Ontario,60 buried 11 January 1928 in Glenwood 
Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.60 . 

 
 She married Charles Elwood Leavitt #106408,61 b. 20 September 1884 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,61,62 (son of John Gilbert Leavitt #136145 [Farmer in Hallowell Township] and Elizabeth Howe 
#136144), d. 16 May 1942 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,63 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario.63 

  
 Charles: 
 1928: Informant at wife's death, lived in Bloomfield. 
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 1931: Informant at father-in-law's death 
 1934: Informant at father's death, lived in Picton. 
 
    Children: 
 
    83. i. Vera Luella Leavitt #208650 b. 16 September 1905. 
 
    84. ii. Morley Laurier Leavitt #125281 b. c. November 1915. 
 
    85. iii. (unnamed) Leavitt #106410 b. 02 September 1922. 
 
56. Obadiah Terwilliger #148531, b. 16 May 1883 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.64 . 
57. Norma Carlotta Terwilliger #148552, b. 02 July 1883 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.65 . 
58. Bernice Terwilliger #148837, b. c. 1885 in Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married George Albert Rowe #115735, 24 January 1905 in Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario,66 b. 21 

June 1882 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,67 (son of George Albert Rowe #91694 [Farmer in 
Sophiasburgh] and Catherine Alicia Kaine #91697), occupation 1905 Blacksmith in Bloomfield. 

 
    Children: 
 
    86. i. Norma Bernice Rowe #206233 b. 03 January 1905. 
 
59. Percy Zufelt #151799, b. 09 August 1885 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.68 . 
60. Ernest Zufelt #164872, b. 01 January 1888 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.69 . 
61. Samuel Zufelt #165901, b. 10 November 1889 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.70 . 
62. Henry Zufelt #165902, b. 10 November 1889 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.71 . 
63. Gertrude (Gertie) Zufelt #166061, b. 07 October 1890 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.72 . 
64. Bertram William Zufelt #140159, b. 31 March 1909 in North Bay, Ontario,1 d. 02 December 1975 in Chapleau, 

Ontario.1 . 
 
 He married Elsie Hunt #140165, 30 December 1931 in Chapleau, Ontario,1 b. 14 January 1910 in Sunderland, 

England.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    87. i. Muriel Elizabeth Zufelt #140166 b. 26 October 1932. 
 
    88. ii. Rebecca Anne Zufelt #140167. 
 
    89. iii. Joan Murray Zufelt #140168. 
 
    90. iv. Leslie Edythe Zufelt #140169. 
 
65. Elvin Zufelt #140160, b.1. 
66. Lester Zufelt #140161, b.1. 
67. Harold Zufelt #140162, b.1. 
68. Rebecca Zufelt #140163, b.1. 
69. Earchman Zufelt #140164, b.1. 
 

Generation Six 
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70. William James Vincent #173843, b. 15 July 1893 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.73 . 
71. Harvard Burton Vincent #177595, b. 19 September 1900 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.74 . 
72. Ida McCartney #169911, b. 02 October 1877 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,75 d. after 1930 in 

Picton? . 
 
 She married Albert Holt #143618, 23 May 1898 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,76 b. c. 27 April 1872 in 

Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,77 (son of Henry A. Holt #143617 [Farmer in Prince Edward 
County, Ontario] and Mary Whelton #143616 [Housewife in Picton]), occupation 1930 Canner in Picton, d. 08 
January 1930 in Prince Edward County Hospital, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,77 buried 10 January 1930 in 
Cherry Valley United Church Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.77 

  
 Albert: 
 1921: Informant at mother's death; lived in Picton. 
 
73. Mabel Pearl Hare #165715, b. 07 January 1890 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.78 . 
74. Percy Hare #173298, b. 05 August 1891 in Cherry Valley, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.79 . 
75. Cora Beatrice Foster #165575, b. 26 March 1890 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.80 . 
76. Claude Cole Terwilliger #103801, b. 03 April 1905 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,81 occupation 

1923 Farmer in Athol Township. 
  
  
 1924: Family lived in Woodrous, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 1934: Informant at mother's death. 
 
 He married Margaret Luella Norton #103802, 20 June 1923 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,82 b. c. 1905 in Prince 

Edward County, Ontario,83 (daughter of John Norton #188051 [Farmer in Hallowell Township] and Blanche Emma 
Proven #188052). 

 
    Children: 
 
    91. i. Robert Edmund Terwilliger #103803 b. 24 June 1924. 
 
77. Eric Audley Terwilliger #175431, b. 22 October 1897 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,84 

occupation 1920 Farmer in Wellington. 
 
 He married Gladys Geraldine Spencer #176018, 17 November 1920 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,85 

b. 13 September 1897 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,86 (daughter of David Oscar Spencer #120258 [Fisherman 
in Hillier Township] and Ida Elizabeth Stoneburgh #72479). 

  
 Gladys: 
 1937: Informant at father's death, lived in Colborne, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
78. Ludella Terwilliger #217528, b. c. 1902 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Victor Castello Leavitt #70587, 03 August 1922 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,87 b. 16 

November 1895 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,88,89,86 (son of Almon Leavitt #70584 [Farmer in Athol Township] 
and Sarah Effie Collier #70585 [Home Duties]), occupation 1936 Farmer in Athol Township, d. 31 August 1936 in 
Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,90 buried 02 September 1936 in Cherry Valley United Church 
Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.90 
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79. Velma Izetta Terwilliger #208632, b. 24 September 1904 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.91 . 
80. Emma Maud Terwilliger #208610, b. 08 August 1907 in West Lake, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario.92 . 
81. Joseph Karl Terwilliger #169195, b. 01 October 1912 in Con 1, SWGP, Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario.93 . 
82. Dorothy Belle Sprague #208400, b. 24 July 1907 in Lot 72, Con. 4, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario.94 . 
83. Vera Luella Leavitt #208650, b. 16 September 1905 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.95 . 
84. Morley Laurier Leavitt #125281, b. c. November 1915 in Lot 9, 3 MT, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,96 d. 24 January 1918 in Lot 9, 3 MT, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.96 . 
85. (unnamed) Leavitt #106410, b. 02 September 1922 in Lot 9, Con 3, MJ, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario, d. 03 September 1922 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario, buried 06 September 1922 in 
Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.97 . 

86. Norma Bernice Rowe #206233, b. 03 January 1905 in Bloomfield, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.98 . 

87. Muriel Elizabeth Zufelt #140166, b. 26 October 1932 in Chapleau, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married Sidney Gartner #140170, 15 July 1959 in North Nay, Ontario,1 b. 06 October 19231 in Wallbridge, 

Hastings County, Ontario.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    92. i. Allan Douglas Gartner #140171. 
 
    93. ii. Christoppher Dean Gartner #140172. 
 
    94. iii. Bryce Donald Gartner #140173. 
 
88. Rebecca Anne Zufelt #140167, b.1. 
 
 She married Michael James McGoldrick #140174, 27 November 1954 in Chapleau, Ontario,1 b. 21 September 1933 

in Chapleau, Ontario.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    95. i. Patrick Jeffrey McGoldrick #140175. 
 
    96. ii. Michael Hugh McGoldrick #140176. 
 
    97. iii. Laurie Patricia McGoldrick #140177. 
 
    98. iv. Toby Ellen McGoldrick #140178. 
 
89. Joan Murray Zufelt #140168, b.1. 
90. Leslie Edythe Zufelt #140169, b.1. 
 

Generation Seven 
 

91. Robert Edmund Terwilliger #103803, b. 24 June 1924 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario, d. 24 June 
1924 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario, buried 25 June 1924 in Cherry Valley Cemetery, Athol 
Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.99 . 
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92. Allan Douglas Gartner #140171, b.1. 
93. Christoppher Dean Gartner #140172, b.1. 
94. Bryce Donald Gartner #140173, b.1. 
95. Patrick Jeffrey McGoldrick #140175, b.1. 
96. Michael Hugh McGoldrick #140176, b.1. 
97. Laurie Patricia McGoldrick #140177, b.1. 
98. Toby Ellen McGoldrick #140178, b.1. 
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44  ONVS Births, ref. 030685-1884. 
45  ONVS Marriages, ref. 010269-1891; Witnesses: Sarah RICHES?, Lette DIAMAIRD?; both in Picton. 
46  ONVS Deaths, ref. 028417-1934; c/d: Subacute myocarditis; three months; Informant: Claude TERWILLIGER, Picton, RR #2, 
Son. 
47  ONVS Births, ref. 020683-1884. 
48  ONVS Marriages, ref. 010474-1895; Witnesses: Cecil P. TERWILLIGER, Hallowell; Loretta CLARK, Ameliasburgh. 
49  ONVS Deaths, ref. 029992-1936; c/d: Myocarditis; Informant: Clarence TERWILLIGER, Husband, South Bay. 
50  ONVS Births, ref. 020686-1884. 
51  ONVS Births, ref. 030684-1884. 
52  ONVS Births, ref. 030687-1884. 
53  ONVS Deaths, ref. 030546-1937; c/d: Coronary Thrombosis, chronic bronchitis; Informant: Charles SPRAGUE, Husband, 
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54  Albury Church Cemetery images, October 2019; Image 19-05245. 
55  ONVS Marriages, ref. 009295-1903; Witnesses: Clara M. POTTER, Ameliasburgh; Annie TOMBLIN, Belleville. 
56  Pioneer Life on the Bay of Quinte, pp 780-786. 
57  ONVS Births, ref. 027250-1878. 
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59  ONVS Births, ref. 020682-1884. 
60  ONVS Deaths, ref. 029619-1928; c/d: Pyelitis cystitis, septic absorption, general septic poisoning; Informant: Charles E. 
LEAVITT, Husband, Bloomfield. 
61  Details from unnamed son's death in 1922. 
62  ONVS Births, ref. 030869-1884. 
63  findagrave.com, Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
64  ONVS Births, ref. 029967-1883. 
65  ONVS Births, ref. 030009-1883. 
66  ONVS Marriages, ref. 16751-1905; Witnesses: Manley S. TERWILLIGER, Martha LUCAS; both in Bloomfield. 
67  ONVS Births, ref. 030734-1884. 
68  ONVS Births, ref. 030785-1885. 
69  ONVS Births, ref. 030698-1888. 
70  ONVS Births, ref. 031516-1889. 
71  ONVS Births, ref. 031517-1889. 
72  ONVS Births, ref. 029285-1890. 
73  ONVS Births, ref. 028824-1893. 
74  ONVS Births, ref. 035583-1900. 
75  ONVS Births, ref. 025143-1877. 
76  ONVS Marriages, ref. 012770-1898; Witnesses: Henry A. HOLT, John W. MCCARTNEY; both in Picton. 
77  ONVS Deaths, ref. 030217-1930; c/d: Acute dilatation of heart, post-operative vomiting; Informant: Danford HOLT, Brother, 
Picton. 
78  ONVS Births, ref. 029230-1890. 
79  ONVS Births, Delayed Registration; ref/ 901669-1937. 
80  ONVS Births, ref. 029023-1890. 
81  ONVS Births, ref. 038657-1906. 
82  ONVS Marriages, ref. 019332-1923; Witnesses: Eliza R. SHOREY, Fannie MCMULLEN; both in Picton. 
83  1921 Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
84  ONVS Births, ref. 036399-1897. 
85  ONVS Marriages, ref. 015396-1920; Witnesses: Clifton SPENCER, Ludella TERWILLIGER; both in Wellington. 
86  ONVS Births, Prince Edward County, 1898 ((no additional reference details). 
87  ONVS Marriages, ref. 018195-1922; Witnesses: Howard LEAVITT, Velma TERWILLIGER; both in Woodrous. 
88  1921 Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
89  1901 Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
90  ONVS Deaths, ref. 300029-1936; c/d: Suicide, shot himself with a rifle while despondent; Informant: Mrs. Victor LEAVITT, 
Wife, Woodrous. 
91  ONVS Births, Delayed Registration, ref. 502528-1968.. 
92  ONVS Births, ref. 040621-1907. 
93  ONVS Births, ref. 043726-1912. 
94  ONVS Births, ref. 039921-1907. 
95  ONVS Births, Delayed Registration, ref. 902056-1927. 
96  ONVS Deaths; ref. 032702-1918; c/d: Meningitis, two days; Informant: Charles LEAVITT, Bloomfield. 
97  ONVS Deaths, ref. 027524-1922; c/d: gastro-enteritis, convulsions; Informant: Charles E. LEAVITT, Bloomfield, Father. 
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98  ONVS Births, ref. 038675-1906. 
99  ONVS Deaths, ref. 027017-1924; c/d: Prematurity, lived five hours; Informant: C.C. TERWILLIGER, Woodrous. 
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